

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #91 (“Prohibit Trophy Hunting”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Dan Gates</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Mark Surls and Carol Monaco</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p> | <p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: November 28, 2023 4:00 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com trey@rklawpc.com</p> | <p>Case No. 2023SA294</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #91 (“PROHIBIT TROPHY HUNTING”)</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Statement of Facts1

 B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

LEGAL ARGUMENT5

 I. The Title Board had jurisdiction to set a title for #91.....5

 a. Standard of review.5

 i. For single subject challenge.....5

 ii. For other jurisdictional challenges.....6

 b. A repeat of the review and comment process is not required, and the Board had jurisdiction to set a title for the Initiative.....7

 c. The Initiative is clear and easily understood and thus it was appropriate for the Board to set its title.11

 d. The Initiative contains only a single subject.....12

 II. The titles set for #91 are clear and fair.....14

 a. Standard of review.14

 b. The titles set for #91 accurately and adequately describe the measure. ...15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Colo. Div. of Wildlife v. Cox</i> , 843 P.2d 662 (Colo. App. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Ltd. Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P. 2d 963 (Colo. 1992)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>In re Proposed Initiative 1997-1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund</i> , 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, for Proposed Initiative 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, ¶36; 328 P.3d 155, 164..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for Initiative 2011-2012 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)..... | 5, 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| C.R.S. § 1-40-105(1)..... | 7 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2)..... | 7 |
| C.R.S. § 33-1-102(2)..... | 13 |
| C.R.S. § 33-1-102(28.5-29.5) | 13 |
| C.R.S. § 33-1-102(51)..... | 13 |
| C.R.S. § 33-3-106 | 10 |
| C.R.S. § 33-4-102 | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 33-4-102(2)(a) | 10 |
| C.R.S. § 33-6-107(9)..... | 15 |
| C.R.S. § 33-6-205 | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 33-6-206(1)(d) | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 33-6-206(a) | 10 |
| C.R.S. § 35-40-101(2)..... | 9, 10 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5)..... | 7 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)..... | 5 |
